returns to producers. These results however, assumed that marketing cost ofkenafis

equal to that of the dominant crop. Higher marketing cost relative to the identified

dominant crop in the region reduces the kenaf competitiveness and hence would increase

the prices estimated in the manuscript.

Two-way sensitivity analysis illustrates the impacts of varying variable costs by

5%, 15% and 25% below and above the baseline output price and variable cost on the

30

feasibility ofkenaf {Table 6). Results showed that at base price of$55 per ton, an

average yield of 7.2 tons per acre and variable cost of $57.00 per acre ceteris paribus,

would yield $109.09 per acre net return ofkenaf. Nevertheless, when the output price

and variable cost was allowed to vary, profits greatly changed. Net return to land and

management ranged as low as -$04.16 per acre when the price was reduced by 25% and

the variable cost was increased by 25% and as high as $222.34 per acre when output

price ofkenafwas 25% higher from the baseline and the variable cost was reduced by

same percentage.

On the other hand, sensitivity analysis showed that profit ofkenaf is not sensitive

to changes in variable cost. When variable cost was increased ( decreased) by 5%, 15%

and 25% from the baseline, kenafprofit expected declines (improves) by only 3%, 7%

and 13%, respectively.

Table 6. Profit sensitivity analysis varying the base kenaf output price and variable cost
at 5%, 15% and 25% below and 5%, 15% and 25% above the base in Tennessee, 2005

Output Price Nitrogen Cost
Price {$/ton}
$/ton -25% -15% -5% Base 5% 15% 25%
-25% 24.34 18.64 12.94 10.09 7.24 1.54 -4.16
-15% 63.94 58.24 52.54 49.69 46.84 41.14 35.44
-5% 103.54 97.84 92.14 89.29 86.44 80.74 75.04
Base 123.34 117.64 111.94 109.09 106.24 100.54 94.84
5% 143.14 137.44 131.74 128.89 126.04 120.34 114.64

15% 182.74 177.04 171.34 168.49 165.64 159.94 154.24
25% 222.34 216.64 210.94 208.09 205.24 199.54 193.84

31

Figure 1 illustrates the impact in the breakeven variable cost when the base output

price of $55 per ton is modified to 25% below and 25% above to get the minimum price

of $41 per ton and maximum output price of $77 per ton at 5%-increment holding fixed

cost and quantity constant. Relative to changes in output price, results showed that

breakeven variable cost is sensitive to changes in output price. As such, variable costs

increased proportionately with the increase in output price. This sensitivity to changes of

output prices is a crucial factor to decision making among producers because this